
 

 
 Company Name: Improvement and Development Agency for local government   Place of Registration: England  

Registered no and address: 3675577 - Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 10 December 2015 
12.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 

 

Further help 

Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 

or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk 

 

Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your badge when you depart. 

 



 

 

 
IDeA Company Board 
10 December 2015 

 

There will be a meeting of the IDeA Company Board at 12.30 pm on Thursday, 10 December 2015 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 

The meeting will take place over a working lunch between meetings of the Leadership Board and 
LGA Executive. A sandwich lunch will be served prior to the start of the meeting. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223 email: lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334 email: Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224 email: independent.group@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235 email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Local Government House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Paul Goodchild 
0207 664 3005 / paul.goodchild@local.gov.uk 
 

Guest WiFi in Local Government House  
WiFi is available in Local Government House for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless 
Network Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to 
register, either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). 
You only need to register the first time you log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.70 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 

 
 

IDeA Company Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (3)  
Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Lord Gary Porter South Holland District Council 

Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 
  
Labour (1)  
Cllr Jim McMahon OBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

Independent ( 1)  

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson Portsmouth City Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 1)  
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE Lincolnshire County Council 

  
Other Directorships  

  
Philip Sellwood Chief Executive, Energy Savings Trust 

  

Richard Priestman Managing Director, Corporate Businesses, 

Lombard 

  

Company Secretary  

Mike Lloyd Chief Executive, LGA 

  



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

IDeA Company Board 
 
Thursday 10 December 2015 
 
12.30 pm 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   PSAA Ltd and Sector Led Body Development 
 

1 - 6  

3.   RSG Memorandum of Understanding - Six Month 
Monitoring Report (April to September 2015) 
 

7 - 26  

4.   IDeA Banking Services Contract 
 

27 - 30  

5.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

31 - 35  

  
 

  

 
 
  
 





 

IDeA Company Board 

10 December 2015 

 

 

     

PSAA Ltd and Sector Led Body Development  

Purpose 
 
To receive a review of performance from the Chair and Chief Officer of Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA), and to consider proposals for the setting up of a sector led 
body (SLB) to procure audit services on behalf of local government bodies.  
 
Summary 
 
PSAA was established in August 2014 as a subsidiary of the IDeA to fulfil the role of 
‘transitional body’ on closure of the Audit Commission. Since 1 April 2015 PSAA has been 
undertaking functions delegated by the Secretary of State Communities and Local 
Government (CLG) including appointing auditors and managing audit appointments for local 
government sector and NHS bodies in England. 
 
In October 2015 the Secretary of State CLG decided to extend the transitional arrangements 
for local government bodies to the end of the 2017/18 financial year audit. For 2018/19 and 
onwards local government bodies will need to make new arrangements to appoint their 
auditor. The options include establishing an auditor panel made up of wholly or largely non-
elected appointees; joining with other authorities to establish a joint auditor panel or; ‘opt-in’ 
to a sector led appointing person arrangements – a sector led body. 
 
The LGA lobbied for the sector led body option to be included in the legislation. National 
procurement of audit services by local government offers the potential for significant savings 
and other qualitative benefits. We propose that PSAA is asked to become the LGA’s sector 
led body utilising the valuable skills and experience the company has in the area of audit 
appointments. Amendments will be required to PSAA’s Articles and Memorandum of 
Association.  
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the Board: 

1. Note the review of performance from the Chair and the Chief Officer of PSAA;  
2. Reconfirm support for developing a sector led body offering to local government 

bodies; and 
3. Invite the PSAA Board to consider becoming the sector led body for the procurement 

of audit services once the current contracts come to an end.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward the work in light of the Board’s decisions. 
 

 

Contact officer:  Dennis Skinner 

Position: Head of  Improvement 

Phone no: 020 7664 3017 / 07747 791 754 

Email: dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk 
Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk


 

IDeA Company Board 

10 December 2015 

 

 

     

PSAA Ltd and Sector Led Body Development  

 
Background 
 
1. In April 2014, the LGA Executive received a report confirming that the LGA had been 

asked to set up the Audit Transitional Body and the Executive welcomed this and the 
opportunity it provided to continue to offer councils a means for audit services to be 
provided through a national procurement process with significant benefits to councils 
overall. 
 

2. PSAA was established in August 2014 as a wholly owned subsidiary of the IDeA to fulfil 
the role of ‘transitional body’ on closure of the Audit Commission. Since 1 April 2015 
PSAA has been undertaking functions delegated by the Secretary of State CLG including 
managing contracts with firms of accountants and appointing auditors to local 
government and NHS bodies in England. Other activities undertaken by PSAA under the 
transitional arrangements include the publication of VFM profiles and preparation of the 
Housing Benefit (HB) subsidy certification arrangements on behalf of the Department of 
Work and Pensions (DWP).  
 

3. Under the terms of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Secretary of 
State for CLG, IDeA and PSAA, the IDeA is required to:    
   
3.1. hold meetings every six months with the Chair and Chief Officer of PSAA; 
3.2. receive the annual report routinely produced by the Chair of the PSAA Audit 

Committee; 
3.3. receive a copy of the PSAA annual report and accounts. 
  

4. This report provides an informal agenda for a discussion with PSAA’s Chair and Chief 
Officer and a first opportunity for a meeting since the company become operational in 
April 2015. This report also provides details of the arrangements that follow when the 
transitional arrangements come to an end. In October 2015, the Secretary of State CLG 
wrote to the LGA to confirm his decision to extend the transitional arrangements for local 
government, but not NHS, for a further 12 months, to include the 2017/18 audit of 
accounts. The LGA lobbied for this extension and estimates that it has saved the sector 
in the order of £24m by locking in historically low audit fees for a further year. 
 

5. Following agreement at the LGA Executive and the LGA’s Improvement and Innovation 
Board, the LGA lobbied for provisions within the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 
to enable the creation a sector led body capable of negotiating and letting contracts with 
audit firms on behalf of local authorities who wish to ‘opt-in’ to such an arrangement. The 
LGA believe there is scope for significant savings from the national procurement of audit 
services. In addition to economies of scale a national sector led body would remove the 
need for local authorities to set up independent procurement panels and could deliver 
other qualitative benefits.  
 

6. In response to a survey of council Directors of Finance undertaken by LGA in mid-2015 a 
significant majority of respondents were in favour of a sector led appointment 
arrangements. PSAA staff and Board members have valuable expertise in the area of 
managing contracts and appointing auditors, making the company the ideal vehicle to act 
as the sector led body and fulfil the role of appointing person for opted-in authorities.      

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 

IDeA Company Board 

10 December 2015 

 

 

     

 
Update from Chair and Chief Officer of PSAA 

 
7. Following the successful set up of the company, PSAA commenced operations on 1 April 

and work has progressed well. Auditor appointments for new bodies have been made 
and changes to appointments effected where necessary. PSAA has published ‘terms of 
appointment’ based on those used by the Audit Commission which set out the detailed 
requirements of the appointed auditors.  
 

8. PSAA publishes quarterly reports on the contracted firms work and their compliance with 
its requirements on its website. In July PSAA published the results of the reviews of 
auditors work on 2013/14 audits. As part of that review work PSAA commissions the 
Financial Reporting Council (FRC) to undertake inspections of audit work on its behalf. 
 

9. PSAA have considered and approved variations to the published scales of audit fees as 
appropriate and have launched a consultation on the scales of fees for 2016/17. PSAA 
has also made HB subsidy certification arrangements at DWP’s request and auditors 
have certified claims for HB subsidy and reported the findings to DWP. 
 

10. The PSAA website explains its work in all these areas and also allows free access to the 
former Audit Commission VFM profiles which are maintained by PSAA at the request of 
DCLG. PSAA have published an annual report on the outcomes of auditors’ work at NHS 
bodies and will produce a similar one on auditors’ work at LG bodies in December. 
 

11. PSAA works with colleagues from DCLG, DH, FRC, ICAEW, LGA and NALC to support 
the transition to the new regime sharing its expertise where it can have best effect. 
 

End of the transitional arrangements 
 

12. In October 2015 LGA received a letter from the Secretary of State confirming his decision 
to extend the transitional arrangements for local government bodies to include the 
2017/18 audit of accounts. For 2018/19 audits and onwards local government bodies, 
including all councils, police, fire and national park authorities need to make new 
arrangements to appoint their auditor. The options comprise: 
 
12.1. establishing an auditor panel made up of wholly or largely non-elected 

appointees and carrying out individual procurement exercises to select an 
auditor;  

12.2. joining with other authorities to establish a joint auditor panel or; 
12.3. ‘opting-in’ to a sector led appointing person arrangements – a sector led body. 
 

13. The LGA lobbied for the sector led body option to be in
[...]
uch an approach. 

 
17. By offering large contract values the audit firms would be able to offer better rates and 

lower fees than are likely to result from local negotiation. Firms would be better able to 
organise their work geographically which is likely to have an impact on quality and 
responsiveness and reflect the current arrangements where firms have developed 
‘centres of excellence’. Any independence issues at individual authorities, ie where an 
individual firm is prevented from being the auditor because of the level of advice or 
consultancy work already being undertake at a council, would be managed by the SLB 
who would have a number of contracted firms to call upon.  
 

18. The appointment process would not be ceded to locally appointed independent members. 
Instead a separate body set up to act in the collective interests of the ‘opt-in’ authorities 
would make decisions about individual appointments utilising the knowledge and 
experience acquired through the setting up of the transitional arrangements and the 
experience of staff and Board members of PSAA.  
 

19. The costs of setting up the appointment arrangements and negotiating fees would be 
shared across all opt-in authorities although IDeA would need to provide the initial 
funding for the development and marketing of the body. In order for this to be viable and 
to achieve the strongest possible negotiating position, it will need councils to indicate 
their intention to opt-in before final contract prices are known. Initial estimates suggest 
that we would need around 50% - 60% of authorities to opt-in and be able to award a 
total minimum value of contracts in the order of £20 million to make this a financially 
viable proposition.  

 
20. We propose that the Board of PSAA is asked to consider becoming the LGA’s sector led 

body utilising the valuable skills and experience the company has in the area of audit 
appointments.  The Board is Chaired by Steve Freer, former Chief Executive of CIPFA, 
and the other non-executive directors are Caroline Gardener, Auditor General Scotland, 
Dr Clive Grace, former Deputy Auditor General Wales and Stephen Sellers, former local 
authority solicitor and latterly Partner at Wragges and Co. PSAA staff have valuable skills 
and experience having all been transferred under TUPE from the Audit Commission. We 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

IDeA Company Board 

10 December 2015 

 

 

     

anticipate that 3 or 4 FTE posts will be required for the SLB compared with a current 
PSAA FTE establishment of 12. 

 
Next steps 
 
21. Members are asked to: 
 

21.1 Note the review of performance from the Chair and the Chief Officer of PSAA;  
21.2 Reconfirm support for developing a sector led body offering to local government 

bodies; and 
21.3 Invite the PSAA Board to consider becoming the sector led body for the 

procurement of audit services once the current contracts come to an end.  

 
Financial Implications 
 
22. The costs of development work on a sector led body in this financial year are included in 

the IDeA’s budget.      
 
Legal implications 
 
23. Amendments will be required to PSAA’s Articles and Memorandum of Association. 

Appropriate governance arrangements will need to be established to ensure that PSAA is 
still able to maintain its independence from LGA with regard to undertaking delegated 
statutory functions as the transitional body. Under the MOU the Secretary of State needs 
to be consulted about any amendment to the company’s founding documents, our 
understanding is that the Secretary of State is supportive of proposal to utilise PSAA as 
the SLB and the savings to the public purse that this may deliver. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2





 

IDeA Company Board 

10 December 2015 

 

 

 

RSG Memorandum of Understanding – Six Month Monitoring 
Report 

April to September 2015 

Purpose  
 
For decision. 
 
Summary 
 
This six-month monitoring report presents a summary of the LGA’s overall financial 
performance and performance against the Memorandum of Understanding we have 
with DCLG about the use of RSG over the period from 1 April to 30 September 2015. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the IDeA Board approves the six-month monitoring report and highlights any areas for 
further action or report back. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to initiate any required action. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Dennis Skinner Paul Brack 

Position: Head of Improvement Strategic Finance Manager 

Phone no: 020 7664 3017 020 7664 7309 

Email: dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk 

 

paul.brack@local.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

mailto:dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk
mailto:paul.brack@local.gov.uk


 

IDeA Company Board 

10 December 2015 

 

 

RSG Memorandum of Understanding – Six Month Monitoring 
Report 

April to September 2015 

 
Background 
 
1. At the last Board meeting, members were provided with an update on the 

Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) that was being discussed with DCLG on 
the RSG allocation for 2015/16.  The final version of the MOU has now been 
signed. 
 

2. The main change from the version circulated at the last Board meeting was that 
officers persuaded DCLG officials to remove the proposed restriction from RSG 
being used to pay additional pension contributions.   
 

3. The MoU commits the LGA to submit to the Secretary of State quarterly 
performance reports.   

 
Performance 
 
4. The performance report for the period April to September 2015, which has 

been submitted to DCLG is attached as Appendix 1.   
 

5. Overall performance is strong. Of the 26 key targets, 15 are rag-rated green 
and the remaining 11 are on course to be delivered and currently rated amber.  
Key highlights to the end of September include: 
 
5.1. 31 peer challenges delivered 
5.2. 101 councils received direct improvement support and a further 38 

provided with change of control support and 27 bespoke mentoring 
support 

5.3. Helped councils deliver savings through our 
[...]
20 20 20  

Sept 
2015 

S6 
Effective 
business 
mangement 

Our back office services 
are inefficient 

 
20 

 
20 

 
20 20 12 

 Nov 
2015 

S7 
Effective people 
management 
 

We do not engage or 
develop our employees  

 
3 

 
3 

 
3 3 3  

Apr 
2016 

S8 
Accessible 
information 

We do not share 
information effectively 
externally and internally 

 
N/A 

 
9 

 
9 9 9  

Jan 
2016 

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 3



 

 

 

IDeA Company Board 

10 December 2015 

 

 
 

IDeA Banking Services Contract 

Purpose 

 

For approval. 

 

Summary 

 

The report below sets out the new bank mandate form following the recent appointment of a 
new Chief Executive and Deputy Executive.   
 
A key requirement for the changes is the completion of a mandate for each separate 
business entity. The Board are asked to approve the resolution below.  

 

 

Recommendation 

 

The IDeA Company Board are asked to approve the new signatories for the bank mandate. 

 

Action 

 

Officers to take any actions as directed by Members.  

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:   Paul Brack 

Position: Strategic Finance Manager 

Phone no: 0207 187 7309 

E-mail: paul.brack@local.gov.uk 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4

mailto:helen.platts@local.gov.uk


 

IDeA Company Board 

10 December 2015 

 
 

     

IDeA Banking Services Contract 

Bank Resolution 

 

1. It is hereby resolved the members considered the Barclays Customer Agreement and 

any other documents which the Bank has provided and resolved that:  

 

1.1 Acceptance to the Bank by completing the Bank’s form of Mandate;  

1.2 the IDeA authorise any individual named in Section 2 (an ‘authorised person’) 

either individually or, if relevant with other authorised person(s) in accordance 

with Section 3 to:  

 

1.2.1 enter into any transactions or agreements with the Bank whatsoever, subject 

to the Bank’s right to request separate evidence of due authorisation in 

respect of any specific transactions or agreements as d
[...]
 Lead Accountant B 

 

Instruction  

 

To apply to account:  

 Sort code - 200000 

 IDeA – 83637492 

 

Where banking transactions require a physical signature they should be supplied as follows: 

 

Banking Transaction Required signatures 

Changes to Authorised persons – changes to 

Schedule of Signatories and Signing Rules for the 

accounts above. 

Any 2 from Category A 

Business transactions up to £5,000. Any one from Category A or B 

Business transactions over £5,000. Any two from Category A or one from A 

and B above 

 

Authorised by: 

 

Name Role Signature 

 

 

Director   

 Secretary  

 

 

 

Date:  

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4





 

 
 

 IDeA Company Board 

10 December 2015 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Note of last IDeA Company Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

IDeA Company Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 10 June 2015 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   IDeA Financial Statements for the Year to 31 March 2015 
  

 

 The Executive Director introduced the report, which presented the IDeA’s 
audited accounts for 2014/15. It was noted that the Audit Committee had 
recommended the accounts for adoption following their meeting on 2 June 
2015.  
 
One member highlighted that the pension fund deficit had doubled, and no 
action had been taken with Layden House to address the shortfall. The 
external auditor commented that for the purposes of the financial 
statements, the going concern guidance was that liabilities could be met 
for one year from the period of signing the financial statements. Forecasts 
for the forthcoming 12 months had been analysed and liabilities could be 
met. Longer term measures to manage the deficit had also been 
considered, and there was sufficient information to satisfy concerns.  
 
Currently interest rates were low, but were projected to
[...]
es were coming forward for 
2015/16 and further updates on these would be provided in due course.   
 
Decision: 
 

 The Board noted the performance report for 2014/15.  
 

 

3   IDeA Banking Arrangements - Automated Treasury Management 
Processes 
  

 

 The Head of Finance and Accounting introduced the report which set out 
the background to the necessary resolution required to allow Barclays to 
automate the transfer of balances into a single Treasury Management 
account to enable pooled funds to be invested more efficiently.  
 
Members noted that the LGA had changed supplier to Barclays from 
March 2015. The new automated process would sweep balances in one 
go, which would in effect automate what was currently done manually.  
 
Decision: 
 

 The Board approved the new cash management process with 
Barclays Bank. 

 

 

4   RSG Memorandum of Understanding 
  

 

 The Head of Improvement introduced the report which updated the Board 
on the progress with a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) between 
DCLG and the LGA / IDeA on the RSG allocation for 2015/16.  
 
Members noted that the RSG grant has been confirmed as part of the 

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



 

IDeA Company Board 

10 December 2015 

 
 

 

Local Government Finance settlement. The MoU was much more detailed 
than in previous years, and was clearer on what the RSG could and could 
not be used for. Reporting requirements were set out which would 
formalise the current reporting arrangements, and work was already 
underway to ensure full compliance. Additional resources had been set 
out for councils in need of particular assistance or in special measures, 
such as support for the new intake of councillors at Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council.  
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the MoU would be subject 
to review in September 2015. 
 
Discussions with Ministers on future grant had already started to take 
place and were  positive so far.   
 
Decision: 
 

 The Board noted the latest draft of the MoU and delegated to the 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair of the IDeA Board, 
authority to approve the final version.  

 The Board noted that the main change in the business case that 
was submitted in 2014 was for additional activity to be carried out 
on digital issues, support to councils in or at risk of intervention.  

 

5   Notes of Previous IDeA Company Board Meeting 
  

 

 The notes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record of the 
meeting on 4 March 2015.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 

IDeA Company Board 

10 December 2015 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Company Director Authority / Organisation 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 

 
Members Cllr David Sparks OBE Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Jim McMahon OBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Gary Porter South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson 
Portsmouth City Council 

 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 
Development 

 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 
 

Apologies Cllr Marianne Overton 
MBE 

Lincolnshire County Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers 
 
Carolyn Downs 
Stephen Hughes 
Dennis Skinner 
Paul Brack 
Paul Goodchild 
 
Alastair Duke (Partner) 
PKF Littlejohn (external auditor) 

  

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 35


	Agenda
	2 PSAA Ltd and Sector Led Body Development
	3 RSG Memorandum of Understanding - Six Month Monitoring Report (April to September 2015)
	Annex A - DCLG Q2 Sector Led Support Improvement (RSG)
	Annex B - LGA Management Accounts
	Annex C - Corporate Health Indicators, Major Projects Overview and Strategic Risk Register

	4 IDeA Banking Services Contract
	5 Note of the Previous Meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


Note of last IDeA Company Board meeting

Title: IDeA Company Board

Date: Thursday 10 December 2015

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note.

Item Decisions and actions Action

1  Declarations of Interest
 
No declarations were made.  

2  PSAA Ltd and Sector Led Body Development
 
Steve Freer, Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) Chairman, 
introduced the report by providing a brief overview of the of performance 
of PSAA.  In doing so, he drew attention to the fact that from 2018/19 
onwards local government bodies would need to make new arrangements 
to appoint their external auditors as the current arrangements would end 
in 2017/18.

In the discussion that followed, Members expressed support for 
developing a sector led body to procure audit services on behalf of local 
government bodies.  They invited the PSAA Board to consider becoming 
this body -  once the current contracts come to an end - due to the 
valuable skills and experience the company has in the area of audit 
appointments. 

Decisions
The IDeA Board:

i. noted the performance review from Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited; 

ii. reconfirmed its support for developing a sector led body offering 
to procure audit services on behalf of local government bodies; 
and

iii. invited the PSAA Board to consider becoming the sector led body 
for the procurement of audit services once the current contracts 
come to an end. 

3  RSG Memorandum of Understanding - Six Month Monitoring Report 
(April to September 2015)
 
The report - which summarised the LGA’s overall financial performance 
and performance against the Memorandum of Understanding with DCLG 



2

about the use of RSG over the period from 1 April to 30 September 2015 - 
was moved without further comment. 

In the discussion that followed, Members queried the financial 
sustainability indicators, with specific focus on the pension liabilities.  With 
reference to the fact that the Board had yet to receive a briefing note on 
Layden House as requested at the previous meeting, they reiterated the 
need for further information be circulated to provide the Board with 
assurance that the issue was being appropriately considered and steps 
taken to manage it.  It was noted that this needed to be in good time in 
advance of the re-evaluation in 2016.  

Officers provided assurances that management of the pension liabilities 
was being progressed and that an options appraisal would be submitted to 
Board following receipt of external tax advice.  

Decision
The IDeA Board approved the six-month monitoring report and 
requested that a report on the management of the pension liabilities be 
submitted to Board Members.  

4  IDeA Banking Services Contract
 
The report set out the new bank mandate form following the recent 
appointment of a new Chief Executive and Deputy Executive for the 
Board’s agreement.  

The recommendations were agreed without further comment.  

Decision
The IDeA Company Board approved the new signatories for the bank 
mandate.

5  Note of the Previous Meeting
 
Decision
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 June were agreed as a 
correct record.  

Appendix A -Attendance 

Position/Role Councillor Authority

Chairman Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council

Members Lord Gary Porter South Holland District Council
Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council
Cllr Marianne Overton 
MBE

Lincolnshire County Council

Cllr Gerald Vernon-
Jackson

Portsmouth City Council



3

Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 
Development

Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST)

Apologies Cllr Jim McMahon OBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance Steve Freer
Jon Hayes

Chairman, PSAA Company Board
Chief Officer, PSA

LGA Officers Mark Lloyd
Sarah Pickup
Paul Brack
Dennis Skinner
Claire Holloway
Frances Marshall
Fiona Daley

Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Strategic Finance Manager
Head of Improvement
Head of Corporate Services 
Member Services Manager  
Head of Implementation


